the hospital. But if a person gives up their time actually to sell the refreshments, then the value of that

time given up does not have a receipt and is therefore not tax deductible. The opportunity cost of  time

is a major component in many health care interventions, but is often excluded from economic

evaluations, whether it be the time of volunteers or the time given up for patient care by family

members (Brent, 2003).

Table 4.1 Cost-benefit analysis of the projects

Alternative Benefits ($) Costs ($) B/C ratio Net benefit

Park 10 8 1.25 2

Sky train 18 12 1.50 6

Stadium 13 10 1.30 3

Shopping mall 18 14 1.29 4

Museum 5 1 5.00 4

Football field 4 5 0.80 -1

Road 2 4 0.50 -2

 What if we are told that the benefits/costs of each project are uncertain, for example, plus or

minus 10%? Instead of Park having benefits of $10 million, it could be as low as $9 million or as high

as $11 million. Repeat the calculation for all the project combinations. Now which project is the ‘best’?

55

Table 4.2 Projects with sensitivity (million $)

Alternative Benefits ($) Costs ($)
Benefits ($)

(+ 10%)

Costs ($)

(+10%)

Benefits ($)

(- 10%)

Costs ($)

(-10%)

Park 10 8 11 9 8.8 7.2

Sky train 18 12 19.8 16.2 13.2 10.8

Stadium 13 10 14.3 11.7 11 9

Shopping mall 18 14 19.8 16.2 15.4 12.6

Museum 5 1 5.5 4.5 1.1 0.9

Football field 4 5 4.4 3.6 5.5 4.5

Road 2 4 2.2 1.8 4.4 3.6

From the Table 4.2, it is easier to describe and compare data by plotting it in a bar chart, as in

Figure 4-1, or in a scatter plot with uncertainty as in Figure 4-..

Figure 4.1  Projects: worst, base, and best cases

Figure 4.2  Cost-benefit of the projects with error bars

-4 -2 0 2 4 6 8 10

Park

Sky train

Stadium

Shopping mall

Museum

Football field

Road

Net benefit

Worst case

Best Case

Base case

Park

Sky train

Stadium
Shopping mall

Museum

Football field
Road

-5

0

5

10

15

20

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

56

Issues in Benefit estimation

The analyst charged with the responsibility for performing a benefit-cost analysis encounters

many decision points requiring judgment. If we are to understand benefit-cost analysis, the nature of

these judgements must be clear in our minds. Primary versus secondary effects. Environmental

projects usually trigger both primary and secondary consequences. For example, the primary effect of

cleaning a lake will be an increase in recreational uses of the lake. This primary effect will cause a

further ripple effect on services provided to the increased number of users of the lake. Are these